Working capital $490,000 $1,200,000
Accelerated roll out of products NIL $750,000
Business Development $100,000 $520,000
Costs of the Offer including Sponsoring Broker $170,000 $290,000
Other costs of the Offer $240,000 $240,000
Total Investment required $1,000,000 $3,000,000

As set out in section 1.1 above, the Company is seeking to raise up to $3,000,000 under this Prospectus. If the full amount
of $3,000,000 is not raised, the Offer will still proceed provided it raises a Minimum Subscription of $1,000,000 as set
out in section 1.2 above. The Company has contracts in place for the roll out of its products which can be accelerated
according to the fi nal amount of funds raised.

1.4 Capital Adequacy
The Company is not aware of any matter that makes it believe that there will not be adequate working capital to support
the stated objectives at completion of the Offer.

7
No More Clouds

1.5 Capital Structure
The table below summarises the capital structure of the Company before and after completion of the Offer:

Number of Shares
Assuming Minimum
Subscription

% of Total
Number of
Shares

Number of Shares
Assuming Full
Subscription

% of Total
Number of
Shares

Existing Shares (as at 30 June
2008)

120,327,464 49% 120,327,464 47%

New shares issued since 30 June
2008 (pre this Offer)

29,456,631 12% 29,456,631 12%

New shares to be issued by this
Offer

5,000,000 2% 15,000,000 6%

New Shares to be issued by
conversion of convertible notes

77,143,950 31% 77,143,950 30%

New shares to be issued by
conversion of unsecured loans

4,499,470 2% 4,499,470 1%

New shares to be issued under
subscription agreements

9,000,000 4% 9,000,000 4%

Total 245,427,515 100% 255,427,515 100%

1.6 Risks
As with any investment in shares, there are risks associated with an investment in New Shares in Azurn. These risks include the
following:

the value of the Shares will be determined by the share market and will be subject to a range of factors beyond the control of  •
the Company and the Directors;

Azurn’s success depends on the ability of the Company to successfully commercialise and protect its patented technology; •

Azurn operates in a market characterised by rapidly evolving technology and intense competition; and •

Following the Offer, ownership of Azurn will be concentrated in a small number of major Shareholders. •

[…]

to section 9 for further details).

5.3 Information on the pro forma capital structure and convertible notes and options

The following tables illustrate the effect of the pro forma transactions and assumptions on the capital structure, the
convertible notes and Options:

Capital Structurea.

The capital raising will consist of the Offer of 15,000,000 New Shares at $0.20 per New Share. If all the New Shares are
subscribed for under the Offer, the Company will raise $3,000,000 before costs.

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company has 149,784,094 Shares on issue. After the successful conclusion of the
Offer and including the conversion of convertible notes the Company will have 255,427,515 Shares on issue (assuming
the full subscription of 15,000,000 New Shares) and if only the minimum subscription of 5,000,000 New Shares is
achieved, the company will have 245,427,515 Shares on issue.

25
No More Clouds

The following table shows the proposed capital structure of the Company on completion of the Offer:

Number of
Shares Assuming

Minimum
Subscription

% of Total
Number of Shares

Number of Shares
Assuming Full
Subscription

% of Total
Number of

Shares
Existing Shares
As at 30 June 08

120,327,464 49% 120,327,464 47%

New shares issued since 30 June
2008 (pre this Offer) 29,456,631 12% 29,456,631 12%
New shares to
be issued by
this Offer

5,000,000 2% 15,000,000 6%

New shares to be
Issued by conversion of
convertible notes

77,143,950 31% 77,143,950 30%

New shares to be issued by
conversion of unsecured loans 4,499,470 2% 4,499,470 1%
New shares to be issued under
subscription agreements

9,000,000 4% 9,000,000 4%

Total 245,427,515 100% 255,427,515 100%

Convertible notes b.

There are $7,290,995.35 of convertible notes on issue at face value. Most of the convertible notes automatically convert
to Shares at the same time ASX grants permission for Listing. Shares issued on conversion of the notes rank equally with
existing Shares from the day of conversion. The interest rate and conversion price of the convertible notes vary and are
summarised as follows:

Convertible
Note

Issue
Date

Face Value
$

Interest
Rate
%

Discount
to

Listing
Price
%

Estimated Value
of C Notes to

Convert Including
Interest $

Estimated
Number of

Shares to be